

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Text

File #: RES 11-1016, Version: 1

Memorializing City Council action taken April 20, 2011 imposing adverse action against all licenses held by Cherry's Minnehaha Tavern, Inc. d/b/a The Cherry Pit, 735 White Bear Avenue North.

WHEREAS, adverse action was taken against all licenses held by Cherry's Minnehaha Tavern, Inc. d/b/a The Cherry Pit (License ID #2004000032) for the premises located at 735 White Bear Avenue North in Saint Paul by Notice of Violation dated February 8, 2011, alleging that during a proactive visit by Saint Paul Police on January 9, 2011, the officers observed after hours display and consumption of an alcoholic beverage by an employee in violation Saint Paul Legislative Code § 409.26 (b) (6) and the licensee was unable to provide the videotape concerning the incident because the DVR was not plugged in that night in violation of license condition #1.

WHEREAS, this is the first violation so the licensing office recommended a \$500.00 matrix penalty for both violations and modification to license condition #1; and;

WHEREAS, licensee did respond to the Notice of Violation on February 16, 2011, to request a public hearing which was held on April 20, 2011; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, license condition #1 will be modified to read as follows: "License holder shall maintain video surveillance cameras inside and outside the establishment. The video recordings shall be kept by the license holder for at least thirty (30) days and shall be available for viewing by the Saint Paul Police Department (SPPD) immediately upon request. In addition, if the SPPD responds to a call at the licensed premises, and due to the crime, requests that a copy of the surveillance footage be immediately provided, the license holder shall have technology available to make the copy at the time of the request and shall have it for the police without delay. In other cases, if the SPPD or the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) requests copies of the surveillance tapes, licensee shall have a 48-hour period in which to provide such copies."

FURTHER RESOLVED, Cherry's Minnehaha Tavern, Inc. d/b/a The Cherry Pit is hereby ordered to pay a \$500.00 matrix penalty for after hours display and consumption of alcohol and failure to provide videotape in violation of license condition #1. Payment of such penalty shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the adoption of this resolution. Upgrade of video equipment must be completed by August 1, 2011.